
Hawkes Learning Accessibility Conformance Report
VPAT® Version 2.1 – March 2018
Name of Product/Version: Hawkes Learning Student Web Platform
Product Description: 
The Hawkes Learn Student Web Platform provides students access to Hawkes Learning Instructional and Assessment content for one or more courses that they are enrolled in at their institution. Students can engage with instructional content, practice what they have learned, and then show that they have mastered the concepts of the lesson in Certify mode. Students are also able to take instructor created tests, or create their own practice tests.
Date: 10/05/2019
Contact information: dchappell@hawkeslearning.com
Notes: 
The Hawkes Student Web Platform has been evaluated for WCAG Level A and AA compliance. In this evaluation consideration is being given to the main functionality of the platform: students navigating to assignments and completing them. Discussion Board, eBooks, and the mail application in the Student Web Platform are not included in this evaluation. Learn mode is the alternative to the eBook portion of the product. Students can elect to have their mail forwarded to their personal or school e-mail rather than receiving it via the Hawkes Web Platform. The SmartReview portion of the Platform is not considered to be compliant with WCAG Level A or AA.
Evaluation Methods Used:
Tested dynamic and static content with screen readers JAWS, and NVDA (with MathPlayer4). Created a style guide to ensure proper contrast between background and text. Developed and used internal best practices documents for creation and remediation of content in the platform using HTML, MathML, and SVG technologies.
Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

	Standard/Guideline
	Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/
	Level A Yes
Level AA Yes
Level AAA No

	Revised Section 508 standards as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017

Corrections to the ICT Final Rule as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018
	No

	EN 301 549  Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, - V1.1.2 (2015-04) at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
	No


Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.
WCAG 2.0 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

· EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, Section 11.2.1- Non-Web Software (excluding closed functionality), and Section 11.2.2 - Non-Web Software (closed functionality).
· Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes:

	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Static images within the product have text alternatives. User manipulated images within the product have dynamically updated text alternatives to alert the user of changes to the image.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: There is no prerecorded audio-only or video-only media in the product.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Captions are provided for all prerecorded audio content.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
	Web: Supports with Exceptions
	Web: Transcripts are available for some time-based media content. Hawkes is working with 3Play Media for captioning. As new videos are created transcripts are made available for them.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Relationship can be programmatically determined and the structure of pages within the product are meaningful.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
	Web: Supports
	Web: The correct reading sequence can be determined for content in the product.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Instructions in the product do not rely on sensory characteristics.

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Color is only used as an aid for visual learners, not as the only means of conveying information.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No audio plays automatically in any part of the product.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: All functionality in the product is provided through the keyboard. Keyboard shortcuts must be used rather than the "Keypad" when entering symbols and complicated expressions for answers.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No keyboard trap exists in the product. Users are advised when non-standard keyboard interactions are required.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The only timed portion of the product is WebTest. Allotted time for specific students can be set by the instructor. Students are alerted when they have 5 minutes left on a test.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: No moving information lasts more than 5 seconds.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: There is no flashing content in the product. Flashing content does not meet our design standards.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: A “skip to main content” button is available in the product. Additionally, web pages have a hierarchical heading structure.

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The application has a title using the <title> element.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Focus order is intentional and does not affect meaning. A "Screen reader compatibility mode" is available to allow user focus to not start in answer areas for the assessment portion of the product.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Link purpose is exposed through link text.

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Language is set for all pages via the HTML lang attribute.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Context does not change on focus in any part of the product.

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Context does not change on input in any part of the product unless otherwise indicated.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Users are alerted when a symbol is not needed. Specific error feedback is given to users when in Practice mode.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Inputs in the product are labeled. Directions are given for complex answer inputs.

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: HTML, MathML, and SVG are used according to specification.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Native HTML elements are used where possible for user input. ARIA roles and properties are used when native HTML elements are insufficient.


Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: There is no live content in the product.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
	Web: Does Not Support
	Web: We do not have audio description for any content.

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Conforming color contrast ratio is part of Hawkes design standards.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
	Web: Supports with Exceptions
	Web: Users can utilize the browser zoom. In some cases the UI does not scale well with browser zoom. Hawkes is happy to provide a stylesheet for use with the Stylus Plugin to increase the text size without scaling the UI.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: HTML, MathML, and text elements in SVG are used to display text content in all parts of the application.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Students can access lessons in several different ways.

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Headings are used to identify sections of the product.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
	Web: Supports with Exceptions
	Web: Focus is visible in most parts of the product. Exception: the “skip to main content” button is hidden from view.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Parts of the product that are in different languages are identified programmatically through the HTML lang attribute.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The UI within the product remains similar through the different areas.

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: The UI within the product remains similar through the different areas.

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Users are alerted when a symbol is not needed. Specific error feedback is given to users when in Practice mode.

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
	Web: Supports
	Web: Users are prompted before submitting a test for review. User action is required to submit an answer for a question in Practice and Certify modes.


__________________________________

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered 
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)
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